
To: Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice Convener; Councillor 
Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost; Councillors Al-Samarai, Donnelly, 
Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Henrickson, Imrie, Macdonald, Catriona Mackenzie, 
McLellan, Nicoll; and Mrs Stephanie Brock (Third Religious Representative), Mrs 
Louise Bruce (Parent Representative - Primary Schools), Mr John Murray (Roman 
Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Colm O'Riordan (Parent Representative 
(Secondary Schools)), Mr Mike Paul (Teacher Representative (Secondary 
Schools)), Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher Representative - Primary Schools) and 
one vacancy (Church of Scotland Representative).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 6 March 2019

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

The Members of the EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 
2019 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items of urgent business  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  There are no items of exempt business  

Public Document Pack



DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Declarations of Interest  (Pages 3 - 4)

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4.1  There are no requests for deputation at this time  

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 17 January 2019  (Pages 5 - 12)

NOTICES OF MOTION

6.1  There are no Notices of Motion at this time  

COMMITTEE PLANNER

7.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 16)

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1  There are no referrals at this time  

GENERAL BUSINESS

9.1  School Estates Review Scoping Report - RES/19/199  (Pages 17 - 28)

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 
Dunsmuir, tel 01224 522503 or email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

http://www.aberdee
[...]
tablished wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 4



EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 17 January 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Wheeler, 
Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Duncan (as 
substitute for Councillor Donnelly), Greig, Henrickson, Imrie, Laing (as substitute 
for Councillor Malik for articles 1 to 3), Macdonald, Catriona Mackenzie, Malik (from 
article 4), McLellan, Nicoll, Samarai and Jennifer Stewart.  External Members:- Mrs 
Stephanie Brock (Third Religious Representative), Mrs Louise Bruce (Parent 
Representative - Primary Schools), Mr John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious 
Representative), Mr Colm O'Riordan (Parent Representative (Secondary Schools)), 
Mr Mike Paul (Teacher Representative (Secondary Schools)), Miss Pamela Scott 
(Teacher Representative - Primary Schools) and Reverend Hutton Steel (Church of 
Scotland Representative).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 6 NOVEMBER 2018

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 6 November 
2018 for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.  Members asked a number of questions in respect of items 
on the planner.

Members were advised that item 6 (School Estate Strategy) would now be reported in 
September 2019 to allow for further work to be undertaken on the strategy.  

Councillor Greig, seconded by Councillor McLellan, moved as a procedural motion:-

That this Committee agrees to instruct a report to be brought to this Committee on 
14 March 2019 outlining the precise terms of the scope of work that is being 
carried out in reviewing the school estate, the findings so far of the audit, the aims, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=6197


2

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 January 2019

principles and policies of the review process and the timescale of consultation and 
decision making.

On a division, there voted:- for the procedural motion (12) – Councillors Greig, 
Henrickson, Catriona Mackenzie, McLellan, Nicoll and Samarai; and Mrs Stephanie 
Brock, Mrs Louise Bruce, Mr John Murray, Mr Colm O’Riordan, Miss Pamela Scott and 
Reverend Hutton Steel; against the procedural motion (7) the Convener; the Vice 
Convener; and Councillors Duncan, Imrie, Laing and Macdonald; declined to vote (1) – 
Mr Mike Paul.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in respect of item 6 (School Estate Strategy), to note that officers intended to bring 

the school estate strategy report back to Committee in September 2019;
(ii) also in respect of item 6, to instruct a report to be brought to this Committee on 14 

March 2019 outlining the precise terms of the scope of work that is being carried 
out in reviewing the school estate, the findings so far of the audit, the aims, 
principles and policies of the review process and the timescale of consultation and 
decision making;  and

(iii) to otherwise note the planner.

REQUEST FOR DEPUTATION

4. The Committee had before it a request from Dr Alison Murray to address the 
Committee in respect of item 9.2 on the agenda (The Inclusion Review and Out of 
Authority Placements).

Dr Murray advised that she helped to run a parent/carer support group for children with 
additional support needs, noting that they were grateful to the Council for providing 
accommodation for the group, and to Lesley Stopani who had previously attended 
meetings of the group and would be attending the next meeting in order to maintain a link 
with parents.

Dr Murray noted that the United Nation’s Convention on the Rights of the Child (Article 
29) stated that education should be directed to “The development of the child’s 
personality, talents and physical abilities to their fullest potential”, and those rights had 
been embedded in Scots Law in the Standards in Scotland’s Schools Act 2000.  In 
addition, she noted that the Act required that such education should be provided in 
mainstream schools unless it would not be suitable for the ability or aptitude of the child 
or would cost too much.

Dr Murray advised that the Scottish Government’s draft guidance on the presumption of 
mainstreaming made it clear that mainstreaming and inclusion were not the same thing.  
Inclusion was about the importance of children being included no matter what setting 
they were in, whereas the key features of inclusion were ‘present, participating, achieving 
and support’.  She added that young people spoken to by Education Scotland felt that 

Page 6



3

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTE
[...]
er deputation.

LOCHSIDE ACADEMY - ROAD SAFETY UPDATE - OPE/19/039

5. With reference to article 9 of the minute of its meeting of 29 May 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided the 
Committee with an update in respect of road safety in the vicinity of Lochside Academy.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the assurance provided in the report with regard to the road 
safety arrangements in the vicinity of Lochside Academy.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendation;
(ii) to request that officers provide an update to Members in respect of the works being 

undertaken to resolve the flooding issue near South Loirston Road;
(iii) to request that officers circulate a service update in respect of the half day event 

run by Lochside Academy and Policy Scotland for P7 pupils from the Lochside 
associated schools group;

(iv) to instruct the Chief Officer Operations and Protective Services to undertake a 
survey of children crossing Wellington Road at lunchtime and outwith school hours 
and to bring a report back to Committee in May 2019 detailing any necessary 
measures to improve road safety, with the report to include the ongoing work being 
undertaken by the school in respect of road safety education; and

(v) to recommend to the Operational Delivery Committee that the following be 
considered –

That the Operational Delivery Committee –

Notes the progress that has been made by officers with regards to the flooding 
issues affecting part of South Loirston Road near to Dunlin Road that forms part of 
the identified safe routes to school for Lochside Academy.  Instructs the Chief 
Officer  Strategic Place Planning to bring a report to this committee in the next cycle 
detailing the outcome of the proposed works and any further remedial action that 
may be required to alleviate the flooding.

Page 9



6

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 January 2019

THE INCLUSION REVIEW AND OUT OF AUTHORITY PLACEMENTS - OPE/19/040

6. With reference to article 17 of the minute of the meeting of the Audit, Risk and 
Scrutiny Committee of 8 May 2018, the Committee had before it a report by the Chief 
Operating Officer which provided detail on the changes made as a result of the Inclusion 
Review to determine the impact on out of authority placements.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the actions which had been carried out to date.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendation contained in the report; and
(ii) to request that officers submit separate committee reports to a future meeting of the 

Committee in respect of (a) the Inclusion Review and (b) Out of Authority 
Placements.

- COUNCILLOR JOHN WHEELER, Convener

Page 10



7

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 January 2019

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of Report Update Chief Officer Directorate
Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

14 March 2019 DATE DATE DATE

School Estate Review 

Scoping Report

EOD Committee - 17/01/19 - to instruct a report to be brought to this 

Committee on 14 March 2019 outlining the precise terms of the scope of 

work that is being carried out in reviewing the school estate, the findings 

so far of the audit, the aims, principles and policies of the review process 

and the timescale of consultation and decision making

Andrew Jones
Corporate 

Landlord
Resources

Purpose 1; 

Remit 1.1, 3, 5

16 May 2019 DATE DATE DATE

Educational Improvement 

Journey

EOD Committee 19/04/18 - to instruct the Chief Operating Officer to track 

progress against the proposed KPIs in order to report progress to the 

Education Operational Deivery Committee.  Reporting will comprise (a) a 

yearly progress 
[...]
 - To instruct the Head of Communities and 

Housing to report back to Committee within 15 months on the delivery of 

the programme to supply free school meals during school holidays.

(2) EOD Committee 19/04/18 - The Committee resolved to instruct the 

Chief Officer Integrated Children's Services to bring a report to 

Committee prior to the close of each school year (a) detailing the 

numbers registered for and taking free school meals by school and (b) 

assessing the progress made by implementing the new work streams and 

detailing any required adjustments for the following school year.

(1) To be reported May 

2019 with a Service 

Update to be circulated to 

Members after Summer 

2018.

(2) To be reported May / 

June 2019

(1) Neil 

Carnegie

(2) Eleanor 

Sheppard

(1) Early 

Intervention and 

Community 

Empowerment

(2) Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations
Purpose 1, 1.1 

and 5

14 September 2019

St Peter's Long-Term 

Educational Provision

EOD Committee 06/11/18 -  

(i) to note the options as outlined in the appended Business Case in 

exempt Appendix 1; 

(ii) to agree to consult on the proposal to relocate St Peter’s RC School to 

the current Riverbank School building which relocation will take place 

once the new Riverbank replacement primary school becomes 

operational; 

(iii) subject to approval of recommendation 2.2 above, to note that the 

Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s and Family Services shall carry out 

the consultation process required by the Schools (Consultation) 

(Scotland) Act 2010; 

(iv)	subject to approval of recommendation 2.3 above, instructs the Chief 

Operating Officer to submit the proposal to change the site of St Peter’s 

RC School in terms of the above to the Scottish Ministers for their 

consent in accordance with section 22D of the Education (Scotland) Act 

1980; and 

(v) to refer the proposals for improving the Riverbank School building to 

the budget process.

To report back on 

outcome of statutory 

consultation in September 

2019.

Maria Thies
Corporate 

Landlord
Resources 3

School Estate Strategy - 

Review

Council 6/3/18 - to instruct the Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to bring 

a review of the School Estate report within the next 9 months to the 

Education Operational Delivery Committee, thereafter to forward the 

report to the Capital Programme Committee.

Andrew Jones
Corporate 

Landlord
Resources

Purpose 1; 

Remit 1.1, 3, 5
D 

Delayed from January 

2019 - further work is 

required to complete the 

review

Pupil Equity Fund

EOD Committee 06/11/18 - The Committee resolved to request that the 

item remain on the business planner and to note that officers would bring 

a report to Committee in September 2019 with a review of the full year 

spend.

To be reported 

September 2019

Eleanor 

Sheppard

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations 1

P
age 14



2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of Report Update Chief Officer Directorate
Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

ACC National 

Improvement Framework 

Plan

EOD Committee 06/09/18 - The Committee resolved to instruct the Chief 

Operating Officer to provide an overview of progress towards realising the 

outcomes detailed in the ACC National Improvement Framework Plan 

through a service update in January 2019 and formally report on progress 

in September 2019.

To be reported 

September 2019
Eleanor 

Sheppard

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations Purpose 1

12 November 2019

Cluster Risk Register - 

Integrated Children's & 

Family Services

To report on the cluster risk register

Graeme 

Simpson

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations GD 7.4

Out of Authority 

Placements

EOD Committ
[...]
o report, as soon as practicable after 

the end of each three-year period, on the steps they have taken to secure 

better or further effect within their areas of responsibility of the United 

Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC) requirements.

To be reported April 2020

TBC

Integrated 

Children's and 

Family Services

Operations Purpose 1

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Education Operational Delivery Committee

DATE 14 March 2019

REPORT TITLE School Estate Review Scoping Report

REPORT NUMBER RES/19/199

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte

CHIEF OFFICER Stephen Booth

REPORT AUTHOR Andrew Jones

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose 1; Remit 1.1, 3, 5

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To report on the intended scope, aims and principles of the planned 2019 
School Estate Strategy document, and to seek approval of proposed updated 
primary school capacity figures.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:

2.1   notes the planned scope, aims and principles and findings so far from the 
development of the 2019 School Estate Strategy, which will be presented to the 
Committee for approval in September 2019; and

2.2 approves the adoption of revised pupil capacity figures for primary schools in 
Aberdeen, as detailed at Appendix 1 of this report, with the revised figures to 
be used in the next and all future editions of Aberdeen City Council’s school roll 
forecasts, in order to inform the further development of the School Estate 
Strategy.

 
3. BACKGROUND

3.1 At its meeting of 17 January 2019, the Education Operational Delivery 
Committee agreed to note that officers intended to bring the School Estate 
Strategy report back to Committee in September 2019. The Committee also 
instructed officers to bring a report to the Committee on 14 March 2019, 
outlining the precise terms of the scope of work that is being carried out in 
reviewing the school estate, the findings so far of the audit, the aims, principles 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9.1



and policies of the review process and the timescale of consultation and 
decision making. This report seeks to fulfil that instruction.

3.2 Progress Since the Previous Reviews

3.2.1 The last widespread reviews of the school estate in Aberdeen were undertaken 
in 2010 (for the secondary school estate) and in 2013 (for the primary school 
estate). These reviews led to a number of decisions regarding major changes 
to the school estate which included:

 Eighteen separate rezoning exercises, including statutory consultations, 
to adjust school catchment zones within specified areas of the city, to 
ensure efficiency and sufficiency of the school estate - undertaken and 
implemented between 2013 and 2017

 Refurbishment and reconfiguration of Walker Road School, to create 
additional floorspace, completed in August 2015

 Replacement of Bucksburn School and Newhills School, with the new 
Brimmond School which opened in October 2015

 Extension of Greenbrae School to create additional capacity to 
accommodate new housing developments, completed in October 2016

 Additional capacity created at Fernielea School to accommodate new 
housing developments, completed in Summer 2018

 Replacement of Torry Academy and Kincorth Academy, with the new 
Lochside Academy which opened in August 2018

 Replacement of Stoneywood School with a new building, which opened 
in August 2018

3.2.2 In addition to the above, a replacement Milltimber School building, and a new 
primary school building for Countesswells, were recommended within the 2013 
primary school estate review report. At its meeting on 12 September 2018 the 
Capital Programme Committee gave its approval to proceed to detailed design 
stage for these projects, and also for a replacement Riverbank School building 
and a new primary school and community hub at Torry. Design work is currently 
under way for all four of these projects.

3.3 Scope, Aims and Principles

Scope and Aims

3.3.1 The new School Estate Strategy, to be presented to Committee for approval in 
September 2019, will provide an overview of all operational school buildings in 
Aberdeen City, including all planned new school buildings which have been 
approved to design stage. 

Page 18



3.3.2 The document will consider the current state of and future requirements for 
individual school buildings, whilst also looking at the wider issues at a locality 
level. Through analysing the available data, the strategy will seek to identify the 
priorities for the future of the school estate, and will provide options for the future 
development of schools, Associated Schools Groups (ASGs) and the estate as 
a whole.

3.3.3 These priorities and options for addressing them will be determined through 
adopting a set of key principles, which will reflect the way in which we wish to 
plan and shape the school estate in Aberdeen over the next 5 to 15 years, and 
beyond. These principles are summarised below:

Principle 1: Maintaining Quality

3.3.4 Our existing school estate consists of a diverse range of buildings, dating from 
the Victorian era through to our newest school buildings completed in 2018, 
and benefiting from the most modern design and construction methodologies. 
Consequently the relative condition and suitability of our buildings vary 
considerably. Our challenge is to ensure equity of access to high quality 
learning and teaching for all our pupils, regardless of the buildings in which they 
learn.

3.3.5 This requires a commitment to maintaining and developing the condition and 
suitability of our existing school estate, as well as investing in brand new 
buildings where appropriate, to ensure the highest possible standards across 
the estate as a whole. 

3.3.6 A key principle of the School Estate Strategy, therefore, will be to identify 
opportunities to improve our existing buildings, in order to ensure that our 
school estate remains in either “Good” or “Satisfactory” condition
[...]
ch option 

Page 20



meets community needs. Formal statutory consultation will then be carried out 
where this is required, before any final recommendations on proposed changes 
to the school estate are submitted for approval.

Principle 6 – Ongoing Review

3.3.19 Rather than being seen as a static document, the intention is for the School 
Estate Strategy to continually evolve, with updates to be provided annually, 
ensuring that over time the options and priorities identified within the document, 
which will ultimately become detailed recommendations to Committee, continue 
to reflect as widely as possible the developing needs of the communities and 
citizens of Aberdeen. 

3.3.20 Regular updates to the document will also allow for the most recently available 
data to be used for forward planning, and to ensure that the estate can operate 
as efficiently and effectively as possible.

3.3.21 This continuous planning approach will also allow officers to continue to engage 
with and work alongside local communities, to gather feedback from 
stakeholders on the priorities and actions which require to be taken in individual 
localities, and in turn to develop and improve the school estate in a way which 
best meets the needs of the people it is there to serve.

3.3.22 Priorities within the School Estate Strategy will be organised into options to be 
implemented in the short term (1-2 years), medium term (3-5 years) and long 
term (5-10 years). Through successive updates and reviews of the strategy 
document, longer term priorities can be continually re-assessed and refined, to 
suit the changing needs of our schools and young people.

School Estate Strategy Group

3.3.23 To support the development and monitoring of the Strategy, at its meeting of 4 
March 2019, Council established a Working Group consisting of the Chief 
Officer – Corporate Landlord, 6 headteachers and members of the Education 
Operation Delivery Committee (2 Administration, 1 Opposition, 1 lay membe
[...]
planned housing developments over the coming 
years and their likely impact on the school estate is required, in order to inform 
the options and recommendations for actions to be taken over the short, 
medium and long term. These options will be included within the School Estate 
Strategy to be presented to Committee in September.

3.5 Review of School Pupil Capacity Figures

3.5.1 The maximum capacity figures for the city’s primary schools, currently used 
within the Council’s school roll forecasts document, were agreed by the 
Education, Culture and Sport Committee on 7 January 2010. The primary 
school estate, and the way in which buildings are used to deliver the curriculum, 
has changed considerably since that time, and the capacity figures which were 
calculated in 2010 are no longer considered to be a reflection of the space that 
is required in our primary schools.

3.5.2 In October 2014, the Scottish Government published new guidance entitled 
“Determining Primary School Capacity” which outlined a recommended 
methodology for calculating primary school capacity, taking into account a 
variety of factors including changes in school design, and the introduction of a 
Curriculum for Excellence. Calculations are carried out based on the number of 
teaching spaces in a school, physical measurements and class size maxima, 
resulting in a total planning capacity for each school.

3.5.3 Revised planning capacity figures for primary schools in Aberdeen City have 
therefore been calculated using the Scottish Government guidance, and are 
presented within Appendix 1 of this report. The next edition of the school roll 
forecasts is due to be published in Summer 2019, and if approved by 
Committee, the revised figures would be included in this and all future editions 
of the forecasts. This would allow the updated forecasts to be used as a basis 

Page 22



for developing more accurate proposals within the School Estate Strategy 
document to be presented in September.

3.5.4 As the School Estate Strategy is developed, officers also propose to take the 
opportunity to review the current capacity figures for secondary schools, with a 
focus on classroom efficiency rates (i.e. the proportion of classrooms in the 
school which are expected to be in use for learning and teaching at any one 
time). 

3.5.5 The efficiency rates, which are used to help ensure there is sufficient flexibility 
in a school’s timetable, will directly affect the overall pupil capacity of the school. 
The current rates were agreed by the Education, Culture and Sport Committee 
in January 2010, and it is felt that it would now be prudent to review the 
efficiency rates to check whether they are still appropriate and suitable for 
current curriculum delivery methods. Any recommendation to make changes to 
these figures will be included within the School Estate Strategy report to be 
presented to Committee in September 2019.

3.6 Timescales

3.6.1 It is anticipated that the remaining work to develop the School Estates Strategy 
will follow the below noted timeline:

Mar 19: Presentation of the planned scope, aims and principles to the 
Education Operational Delivery Committee

Initial meeting of the School Estate Strategy Group – agree terms 
of reference and aims and objectives of the group

Mar-Jun 19: Identification of potential options for individual schools and ASGs, 
to help achieve the agreed strategy principles

Jun 19: Second meeting of the School Estate Strategy Group – to 
consider emerging options and agree initial priorities and 
recommendations for the School Estate Strategy

Jul-Aug 19: Finalise School Estate Strategy document for presentation to 
Committee

Sept 19: Present final School Estate Strategy document to Education 
Operational Delivery Committee and Capital Programme 
Committee for approval

Sept 19 
onwards: Community engagement and continual review and 

implementation of the School Estate Strategy, subject to 
committee approval

Pag
[...]
434 +3.3%

St Peter's RC 198 217 +9.6%

Stoneywood 434 434 +/-0.0%

Sunnybank 360 367 +1.9%

Tullos 360 367 +1.9%

Walker Road 420 434 +3.3%

Westpark 360 367 +1.9%

Woodside 420 434 +3.3%

Page 28


	Agenda
	3.1 Declarations of Interest
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 17 January 2019
	7.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 School Estates Review Scoping Report - RES/19/199



Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 14 March 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Wheeler, 
Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Al-Samarai, Bell (as 
substitute for Councillor Lesley Dunbar), Boulton (as substitute for Councillor 
Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost), Donnelly, Flynn (as substitute for 
Councillor Catriona Mackenzie), Greig, Henrickson, Imrie, Macdonald, McLellan 
and Nicoll.  External Members:- Mrs Stephanie Brock (Third Religious 
Representative), Mr John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious Representative), Mr 
Anthony Rafferty (Parent Representative (Secondary Schools) as substitute for Mr 
Colm O'Riordan) and Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher Representative - Primary 
Schools).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 17 January 
2019 for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in respect of article 3 (Committee Business Planner), to note that Councillor 

Jennifer Stewart’s name had been omitted from the list of Members who were 
included in the seven who had voted for the amendment;

(ii) in relation to article 5 (Lochside Academy – Road Safety Update) to request that 
the report which was to be submitted to the Operational Delivery Committee later 
in the day be circulated to the External Members for information;  and

(iii) to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.  Members asked questions in respect of items on the 
planner.

The Committee resolved:-

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=6198&Ver=4


2

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
14 March 2019

(i) in respect of item 12 (St Peter’s Long-Term Educational Provision), to request that 
officers circulate information to Members on the budget process in respect of St 
Peter’s, to include detail of the timing of any approvals at other committees;  and

(ii) to otherwise note the updates provided.

SCHOOL ESTATES REVIEW SCOPING REPORT - RES/19/199

4. With reference to article 3 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which set out the intended scope, 
aims and principles of the planned 2019 School Estate Strategy document; and also 
sought approval of proposed updated primary school capacity figures.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) notes the planned scope, aims and principles and findings so far from the 

development of the 2019 School Estate Strategy, which would be presented to 
Committee for approval in September 2019; and

(b) approves the adoption of revised pupil capacity figures for primary schools in 
Aberdeen, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, with the revised figures to be 
used in the next and all future editions of Aberdeen City Council’s school roll 
forecasts, in order to inform the further development of the School Estate 
Strategy.

The Convener, seconded by Councillor Greig, moved:-

That Committee –
(a) approves recommendation 2.1 as set out in the report; and
(b) notes the revised pupil capacity figures that replaced those previously approved 

by Committee.

Councillor Al-Samarai, seconded by Councillor McLellan, moved as an amendment:-

That Committee –
(a) regrets the decision taken at the Council Meeting of 5 March 2019 to remove the 

cap on Primary 1 class sizes; 
(b) notes the planned scope, aims, principles and findings so far from the 

development of the 2019 School Estate Strategy;
(c) prior to approving the revised pupil capacity in Primary Schools, instructs the 

Chief Officer – Corporate Landlord to report back to the Committee within the next 
Committee Cycle on:-

a. the current class room and general-purpose capacity respectively in each 
of the Schools together with the planning capacity and anticipated working 
capacity;

b. the anticipated school rolls for the next 5 years for the Primary School 
Estate;



3

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
14 March 2019

c. the schools which presently have additional temporary accommodation in 
place to deliver educational provision, including a list of schools which 
may require additional temporary accommodation and of schools which 
may need temporary accommodation as result of school roll forecast, 
together with any proposed alternative to such a provision; and

d. the impact of any delay in building new educational provision on existing 
school roll forecasts, noting that no reference has been made to 
educational provision as part of the zoning provisions at Countesswells or 
Grandholme or the new school provisions for Tillydrone, Torry and 
Milltimber and the proposed relocation of St Peters RC School.  

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (10) – the Convener; the Vice Convener; 
Councillors Bell, Boulton, Donnelly, Greig, Imrie and Macdonald; and Mrs Stephanie 
Brock and Mr Anthony Rafferty; for the amendment (7) – Councillors Al-Samarai, Flynn, 
Henrickson, McLellan and Nicoll; and Mr John Murray and Miss Pamela Scott.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the planned scope, aims and principles and findings so far from the 

development of the 2019 School Estate Strategy which will be presented to 
Committee for approval in September 2019; and

(ii) to note the revised pupil capacity figures for primary schools as detailed at 
Appendix 1 of the report which replaced those previously approved by Committee.

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

5. The Convener advised Members that Reverend Hutton Steel had tendered his 
resignation from the Committee and that information was awaited from the Church of 
Scotland as to his replacement.  The Convener thanked Reverend Steel for his valid 
contributions at Committee and added that he had enjoyed working with him.  He 
sought agreement from Committee to write to Reverend Steel on their behalf to express 
their thanks.

Finally, the Convener advised that at the recent Council meeting it had been agreed 
that Councillor Malik would replace Councillor Lesley Dunbar as Vice Convener of the 
Committee.  The Convener expressed his gratitude to Councillor Dunbar for her support 
during her tenure as Vice Convener.
- COUNCILLOR JOHN WHEELER, Convener



4

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
14 March 2019


